
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Regulatory Committee 
Agenda 
 

Date Wednesday 20 December 2023 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires any advice on 
any item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect 
his/her ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul 
Entwistle or Constitutional Services in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Constitutional Services Tel. 0161 
770 5151 or email Constitutional.Services@oldham.gov.uk 
  
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS – Any member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the Contact officer by 12 Noon on Friday, 15 
December 2023. 
 
4.  FILMING – This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting will be 
recorded, except where there are confidential or exempt items and the 
footage will be on our website. This activity promotes democratic 
engagement in accordance with section 100A(9) of the Local Government 
Act 1972. The cameras will focus on the proceedings of the meeting. As far 
as possible, this will avoid areas specifically designated for members of the 
public who prefer not to be filmed. Disruptive and anti social behaviour will 
always be filmed. 
 
Any member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to being filmed 
for the Council’s broadcast should advise the Constitutional Services Officer 
who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Members of the public and the press may also record / film / photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully 
excluded. Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio 
and visual will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a 
private meeting is held. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 
Please also note the Public attendance Protocol on the Council’s Website 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Constitutional.Services@oldham.gov.uk


 
 

 
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 Councillors Akhtar, S. Bashforth, Cosgrove, Davis, Fryer, H. Gloster, 

Harkness, Hince, Hobin, Ibrahim (Vice-Chair), Iqbal, Lancaster, Surjan 
(Chair) and Woodvine 
 

 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 15th November 
2023 are attached for Members’ approval. 

6   FUL/350293/22 - Site of Bailey Mill, Delph New Road, Delph (Pages 5 - 32) 

 Redevelopment of former mill site to create 60 no. dwellings comprising a mix of 
new build houses and apartments, conversion of two existing buildings to houses 
and apartments, along with demolition of selective listed buildings. Creation of 
ancillary access roads, infrastructure and open space. 

7   LBC/350294/22 - Site of Bailey Mill, Delph New Road, Delph (Pages 33 - 54) 

 Conversion of retained West warehouse and office building, retention of 
chimney, along with demolition of the weaving shed, concrete link structure, 
Oldham Road warehouse, boiler house and remnants of the main mill, to 
facilitate the redevelopment of former mill site to create 60 no. dwellings and 
ancillary infrastructure and open space 

8   FUL/351514/23 - Phase R4, Foxdenton Strategic Site, Land North of Foxdenton 
Lane, Chadderton (Pages 55 - 68) 

 Residential development of 42 dwellings with main vehicular access onto 

https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings


 
 

Broadway (via Phase R5 and R6), pedestrian, cycle and emergency access onto 
Foxdenton Lane, car parking, roads, landscaping, associated engineering works 
and ancillary development. 

9   FUL/351570/23 - OAFC, Boundary Park, Hilbre Avenue, Oldham (Pages 69 - 82) 

 Replacement of existing grass training pitch known as Little Wembley (and 
floodlights, means of enclosure and ball-catch fencing) with a new multi-sports 
3G pitch with associated earth works / engineering operations / retaining 
structure (to provide a flat surface), ball-catch fencing, security and acoustic 
fencing, 8 column sports lights, 10 cycle parking spaces, and the erection of an 
ancillary single storey building to accommodate changing rooms, classroom / 
office, toilets and refreshments area,, a bin store and associated hard and soft 
landscaping. Access via the existing access from Hilbre Avenue. 

10   Appeals Update Report (Pages 83 - 86) 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
15/11/2023 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Surjan (Chair)  
Councillors S. Bashforth, Cosgrove, Davis, Fryer, H. Gloster, 
Harkness, H. Harrison (Substitute), Hince, Ibrahim (Vice-Chair), 
Iqbal, Lancaster and Woodvine 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Graham Dickman Major Projects Development Lead 
 Alan Evans Group Solicitor 
 Martyn Leigh Development Management Team 

Leader 
 Kaidy McCann Constitutional Services 
 Wendy Moorhouse Principal Transport Officer 
 Peter Richards Head of Planning 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Akhtar 
and Hobin. 
 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 
 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
Committee held on the 18th October 2023 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

6   HOU/351143/23 - GATEHEAD FARM, GATE HEAD ROAD, 
DELPH  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: HOU/351143/23 
 
APPLICANT: Mr and Mrs Richard and Vicki Harold 
 
PROPOSAL:  New vehicle/pedestrian gate 
 
LOCATION:  Gatehead Farm, Gate Head Road, Delph, Oldham, 
OL3 5QE, 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Davis and SECONDED by 
Councillor S. Bashforth that the application be APPROVED 
 Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

On being put to the vote it was UNANIMOUSLY cast IN 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 
NOTES: 
 
In reaching its decision, the Committee took into consideration 
the information as set out in the Late List attached at Item 11. 
 

7   FUL/351141/23 - LAND WEST OF LEONARD WAY, 
ROYTON  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/351141/23 
 
APPLICANT: Miranda Bell 
 
PROPOSAL:  Two general industrial (Use Class B2) and 
storage and distribution (Use Class B8) units with ancillary 
offices, electricity substation, access, associated car parking, 
service yards and landscaping. 
 
LOCATION:  Land west of Leonard Way, Royton 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Davis and SECONDED by 
Councillor Ibrahim that the application be APPROVED 
 
On being put to the vote 10 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
APPROVAL and 1 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 2 
ABSTENTIONS. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report and subject to the following 
additional condition: 
“Prior to the commencement of any above ground works, 
comprising either the construction of the buildings or creation of 
any hardstanding, a scheme in the form of a Construction 
Environmental Management Plan (CEMP) shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
scheme shall include details for the methods to be employed to 
control and monitor noise, dust and vibration impacts. The 
approved scheme shall be implemented to the full written 
satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority before the above 
construction works are commenced, which shall be maintained 
for the duration of the construction works.” 
 
NOTES: 
 
That an Objector and the Applicant attended the meeting and 
addressed the Committee on this application. 
 

8   FUL/351218/23 - LAND EAST OF ALBERT STREET, 
HOLLINWOOD  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/351218/23 Page 2



 

 
APPLICANT: Mr Simon Foden 
 
PROPOSAL:  Full planning application for the demolition of the 
gas holder, erection of employment development comprising five 
units (Use Class E(g) (ii) (iii) / B2 / B8 Uses) with ancillary E (g) 
(i) office space, car parking and vehicular, pedestrian circulation 
with access onto Olive Claydon Way 
 
LOCATION:  Land east of Albert Street, Hollinwood, Oldham, 
OL8 3QR 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor H. Harrison and SECONDED by 
Councillor Cosgrove that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote it was UNANIMOUSLY cast IN 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 
NOTES: 
 
That the Applicant attended the meeting and addressed the 
Committee on this application. 
 

9   MMA/351522/23 - FORMER HIGHBARN RESOURCE 
CENTRE, ROYTON  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: MMA/351522/23 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Birkett 
 
PROPOSAL:  Variation of conditions 2 (approved plans) and 3 
(approved Energy Assessment Report) attached to planning 
permission approved under reference FUL/347787/21 (Full 
planning permission for the development of a three-storey 
apartment block comprising 30 residential apartments (Use 
Class C3) with associated landscaping, access/egress, car 
parking, drainage and necessary supporting infrastructure.) 
 
LOCATION:  Former Highbarn Resource Centre, High Barn 
Street, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6DW 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Hince and SECONDED by 
Councillor Fryer that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote it was UNANIMOULSY cast IN 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 

10   APPEALS UPDATE REPORT   

RESOLVED that the Appeals Update report be noted. Page 3



 

 

11   LATE LIST   

RESOLVED that the information as contained in the late list be 
noted. 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.57 pm 
 

Page 4



 

 

APPLICATION REPORT – FUL/350293/22 
Planning Committee 20th December 2023 

 
 
Registration Date 10th February 2023 

Ward Saddleworth North 

 
Application Reference FUL/350293/22 

Type of Application Full 

 
Proposal Redevelopment of former mill site to create 60 no. dwellings 

comprising a mix of new build houses and apartments, conversion 

of two existing buildings to houses and apartments, along with 

demolition of selective listed buildings. Creation of ancillary access 

roads, infrastructure and open space. 

 

Location 

 

Site of Bailey Mill, Delph New Road, Delph 

 

Case Officer 

 

Graham Dickman 

Applicant R Gledhill & Sons Ltd 

Agent Jason Kennedy 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This application has been referred to Planning Committee for determination in 

accordance with the Scheme of Delegation as a Major Development which if 
approved would represent a departure from the provisions of the Development Plan. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION: 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the application be approved subject to the conditions set out 

in this report. 
 
 
3. SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
3.1 The site comprises the former Bailey Mill industrial complex which was statutorily 

listed Grade II as buildings and structures of special architectural and/ or historic 
interest in 2015. The development site is also contained within the New Delph 
Conservation Area boundary.  

 
3.2
[...]
a mews block of 3 three-bedroom houses. 
 

 Plots 33 to 35 are a three-storey block of 3 three-bedroom houses. 
 
4.18 The application has been assessed in the context of the Town and Country Planning 

(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017. 
 
4.19 The proposal would represent an Urban Development Project within paragraph 10(b) 

of Schedule 2 of the Regulations. However, at 0.3 hectares it would not exceed the 
applicable threshold of 1 hectare, nor is the site located within any impact distance of 
a ‘sensitive area’ as defined in the Regulations.  

 
4.20 Consequently, an Environmental Statement is not required.   
 
 
5. PLANNING HISTORY  
 
 LBC/350294/22 - Conversion of retained West warehouse and office building, part 

retention of chimney, along with demolition of the weaving shed, concrete link 
structure, Oldham Road warehouse, boiler house and remnants of the main mill, to 
facilitate the redevelopment of former mill site to create 60 no. dwellings and ancillary 
infrastructure and open space. Pending determination 

 
 LB/339098/16 – Demolition of mill buildings. Refused 4th October 2017 
 
 PA/336787/15 – Demolition of mill buildings. Approved 27th August 2015 
 
 PA/334863/13 – Construction of new vehicular access roadway. Approved 12th 

February 2014 
 
 PA/058738/10 – Construction of new vehicular access roadway. Approved 24th 

December 2010 
 
 PA/052280/06 – Construction of new vehicular access roadway. Approved 4th 

September 2007 
 

Page 7



 

 

 CA/046894/04 – Demolition of buildings. Refused 17th June 2004 
 
 PA/046670/04 – Formation of a new vehicular access following demolition of existing 

buildings. Refused 2nd June 2004 
 
 PA/038882/99 - Outline application for partial demolition of mills and redevelopment 

for residential purposes, including erection of new dwellings and formation of new 
access.  Means of access to be considered, all other matters reserved. Withdrawn 

 
 On adjacent site (Station Approach): 

[...]
 

ADDITIONAL BACKGROUND PAPERS 

1. The adopted Local Plan (the Joint Core Strategy and Development Management 

Policies Development Plan Document (Core Strategy) 

2. ‘Saved’ policies from the Unitary Development Plan 

3. The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 

4. Minutes of the meetings of Saddleworth Parish Council Planning Committee 

5. Minutes of the meetings of Shaw and Crompton Parish Council Planning Committee 

Guidance on how to access these documents is available by making contact with the Planning 

Service by telephone or email:  0161 770 4105 / Planning@oldham.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 31

https://planningpa.oldham.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
https://planningpa.oldham.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
http://www.oldham.gov.uk/
mailto:Planning@oldham.gov.uk
mailto:Planning@oldham.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

APPLICATION REPORT – LBC/350294/22 
Planning Committee 20th December 2023 

 
 
Registration Date 10th February 2023 

Ward Saddleworth North 

 
Application Reference LBC/350294/22 

Type of Application Listed Building Consent 

 
Proposal Conversion of retained West warehouse and office building, 

retention of chimney, along with demolition of the weaving shed, 

concrete link structure, Oldham Road warehouse, boiler house 

and remnants of the main mill, to facilitate the redevelopment of 

former mill site to create 60 no. dwellings and ancillary 

infrastructure and open space  

 

Location 

 

Site of Bailey Mill, Delph New Road, Delph 

 

Case Officer 

 

Graham Dickman 

Applicant R Gledhill & Sons Ltd 

Agent Jason Kennedy 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This application has been referred to Planning Committee for determination in 

accordance with the Scheme of Delegation as a Major Development. 
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION: 
 
2.1 This application is subject to the provisions of the ‘Arrangements for Handling 

Heritage Applic
[...]
available to view on the Council’s website using the Public 

Access platform.   

www.oldham.gov.uk 

Responses from statutory and non-statutory consultees and correspondence/documents from 

interested parties can be requested by making contact with the Planning Service by telephone 

or email: 

0161 770 4105 / Planning@oldham.gov.uk 

 

ADDITIONAL BACKGROUND PAPERS 

1. The adopted Local Plan (the Joint Core Strategy and Development Management 

Policies Development Plan Document (Core Strategy) 

2. ‘Saved’ policies from the Unitary Development Plan 

3. The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 

4. Minutes of the meetings of Saddleworth Parish Council Planning Committee 

5. Minutes of the meetings of Shaw and Crompton Parish Council Planning Committee 

Guidance on how to access these documents is available by making contact with the Planning 

Service by telephone or email:  0161 770 4105 / Planning@oldham.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 53

https://planningpa.oldham.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
https://planningpa.oldham.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
http://www.oldham.gov.uk/
mailto:Planning@oldham.gov.uk
mailto:Planning@oldham.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

APPLICATION REPORT – FUL/351514/23 
Planning Committee 20th December 2023 

 
 
Registration Date 22nd August 2023 

Ward Chadderton Central 

 
Application Reference FUL/351514/23 

Type of Application Full 

 
Proposal Residential development of 42 dwellings with main vehicular 

access onto Broadway (via Phase R5 and R6), pedestrian, cycle 

and emergency access onto Foxdenton Lane, car parking, roads, 

landscaping, associated engineering works and ancillary 

development. 

 

Location 

 

Phase R4, Foxdenton Strategic Site, Land north of Foxdenton 

Lane, Chadderton 

 

Case Officer 

 

Graham Dickman 

Applicant Jake Crompton 

Agent Amanda Oakden 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This application has been referred to Planning Committee for determination in 

accordance with the Scheme of Delegation as a Major proposal for more than 20 
dwellings. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION: 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the application be approved subject to the conditions set out 

in this report and that the Head of Planning shall be authorised to issue the decision 
following the completion of a Section 106 agreement requiring: 

 
- Education contribution of £75000 on occupation of 50% of the dwellings in this 

phase and a further £75000 on occupation of 75% of the dwellings; and, 
 

- Submission of a Linear Park Scheme to secure the implementation of Phase 2 of 
the linear park.  

 
 
3. SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
3.1 The proposed development site occupies a roughly rectangular field located to the 

north of Foxdenton Lane, from which it is separated by a row of semi-detached 
dwellings and their gardens. 

 
3.2 An existing track leads from the south-east corner of the site, passing the rear of the 

existing houses before emerging onto Foxdenton Lane.  
 
3.3 To the east of the site are sports pitches associated with Newman College. To the 

Page 55

Agenda Item 8



 

 

north is a previously approved and largely complete residential estate 
(RES/345691/20), and to the west, land levels fall away towards a wooded area and 
Wince Brook within the proposed linear park.  

 
 
4. THE PROPOSAL 
 
4.1 This is a full application for the erection of 42 dwellings with a mix of detached, semi-

detached, and short mews, two-storey properties. The properties are laid out along a 
cul-de-sac which will be accessed from the new residential development to the north. 
An emergency access, constrained by removable bollards, will also be incorporated 
which will utilise the existing track from Foxdenton Lane.  

 
4.2 The dwellings will comprise 9 two-bedroom, 29 three-bedroom and 4 four-bedroom 

properties. All properties will be sold on a shared ownership basis providing the 
opportunity to purchase between 10% and 75% of the full market value of the 
property; the remainder provided on a rental basis. Buyers will then have the option 
to move to full ownership when they can afford it.  

 
4.3 The application has been assessed in the context of the Town and Country Planning 

(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017. 
 
4.4 The proposal would represent an Urban Development Project within paragraph 10(b) 

of Schedule 2 of the Regulations. However, it does not exceed the applicable 
thresholds of 5 hectares in site area or 150 dwellings. 

 
4.5 Nevertheless, the site occupies an area of primarily semi-improved grassland and a 

survey of the site’s ecological value has been undertaken. Reports in relation to 
ground conditions, drainage and flood risk, and highway implementations have also 
been submitted.  

 
4.6 On the assessment of this information the development would not have a significant, 

or wider than local impact, and would therefore not constitute development for which 
an Environmental Statement is required. 

 
 
5. PLANNING HISTORY  
 
5.1 FUL/345659/20 - Residential development of up to 160 dwellings with vehicular 

access onto Broadway and Milton Drive, car parking, roads, landscaping and 
associated works and infrastructure following demolition of existing buildings. 
Approved 3 June 2021 Relates to Phases 5 and 6 of PA/337091/15. 

 
5.2 RES/345691/20 - Details of reserved matters for appearance, landscaping and layout 

for development of Linear Park at Zone L1 of the Broadway Green Masterplan. 
Pending determination. Approved 8 July 2021 

 
5.3 PA/337091/15 – Variation of conditions 29, 30, 31 (Part A), and 41, 42 and 43 (Part 

B) of permission PA/334355/13 Hybrid planning application comprising A) Full 
planning permission for: 1) A new spine road connecting the A663 'Broadway' and 
B6189 'Foxdenton Lane' with associated ground re-modelling 2) The means of 
vehicular access into the site 3) The demolitio
[...]
NPPF) 

4. Minutes of the meetings of Saddleworth Parish Council Planning Committee 

5. Minutes of the meetings of Shaw and Crompton Parish Council Planning Committee 

Guidance on how to access these documents is available by making contact with the Planning 

Service by telephone or email:  0161 770 4105 / Planning@oldham.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 67

https://planningpa.oldham.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
https://planningpa.oldham.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
http://www.oldham.gov.uk/
mailto:Planning@oldham.gov.uk
mailto:Planning@oldham.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

APPLICATION REPORT – FUL/351570/23 
Planning Committee 20th December 2023 

 
 
Registration Date 1st September 2023 

Ward Coldhurst 

 
Application Reference FUL/351570/23 

Type of Application Full 

 
Proposal Replacement of existing grass training pitch known as Little 

Wembley (and floodlights, means of enclosure and ball-catch 

fencing) with a new multi-sports 3G pitch with associated earth 

works / engineering operations / retaining structure (to provide a flat 

surface), ball-catch fencing, security and acoustic fencing, 8 column 

sports lights, 10 cycle parking spaces, and the erection of an 

ancillary single storey building to accommodate changing rooms, 

classroom / office, toilets and refreshments area,, a bin store and 

associated hard and soft landscaping. Access via the existing 

access from Hilbre Avenue. 

 

Location 

 

Little Wembley training pitch, Oldham Athletic Football Club, 

Boundary Park, Hilbre Avenue, Oldham OL1 2PA 

 

Case Officer 

 

Graham Dickman 

Applicant Oldham Athletic Football Club 

Agent Richard Gee 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This application has been referred to Planning Committee for determination in 

accordance with the Scheme of Delegation as a Major application. 
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION: 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the application 
[...]
cing 

indicated on the approved plans have been installed in full. The fencing shall be 
retained at all times thereafter whilst the pitch remains in use. REASON – In order to 
protect the amenity of neighbouring residential properties having regard to Policy 9 of 
the Oldham Local Plan.   

 
10. The use of the pitch shall only take place between 08.00 and 18.00 hours on Saturdays 

and between 09.00 and 21.00 hours on all other days. REASON – In order to protect 
the amenity of neighbouring residential properties having regard to Policy 9 of the 
Oldham Local Plan.   

 
11. The installation of replacement floodlighting to the site shall be carried out in 

accordance with the details as set out in the ATP Floodlighting Lighting Impact 
Assessment (Ref:SP1297 Rev 1, Pitch Lighting Details SP1297 Rev 1 plan, column 

Page 77



 

 

details HLSSTD Rev A, and lighting unit ‘Siteco’ LED lamps Ref: SITECO FL11 MAXI 
PL33T. No lighting shall take place outside these hours except when faded to 20% of 
luminance for a period of 10 minutes at the end of the period allowed by Condition 10. 
REASON – In order to protect the amenity of neighbouring residential properties 
having regard to Policy 9 of the Oldham Local Plan.   

 
12. The 1 hour LAeq from the use of the pitch when measured in free field conditions at 

1.5 metres from the ground at any residential property shall not exceed 50dBA. 
REASON – In order to protect the amenity of neighbouring residential properties 
having regard to Policy 9 of the Oldham Local Plan.   

 
13. All hard and soft landscape works shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 

plan Ref: AT.23.1262.103 R.04 prior to the commencement of the use of the 
development or in accordance with the programme agreed with the local planning 
authority.  Thereafter any trees or shrubs which die, are removed or become seriously 
damaged or diseased within a period of five years from the completion of the 
development shall be replaced in the
[...]
1/2023 Siting of 5 Glamping 
Pods in agricultural 
field, formation of 
access track and new 
septic tank. 
 

HOU/351119/23 2 Redcar Close 
Oldham 
 

NEW 24/11/2023 Single storey side 
and front extension, 
amended application 
relating to 
HOU/348586/22. 
 

OUT/350032/22 Westwood 
Medical Centre  
Winterbottom St 
Oldham 

NEW 24/11/2023 Outline application for 
16 storey apartment 
building for 120 flats 
with associated on-
site parking and 
private gated site 
access, following 
demolition of existing 
building. Approval of 
Access, Layout, and 
Scale are sought. All 
other matters 
reserved. 
 

Page 84



 
 

 

Item number: 00 

HOU/351189/23 48 Cheviot 
Avenue 
Oldham 

NEW 27/11/2023 Retention of a single 
storey front 
extension. 
 

ADV/350956/23 Gable 
423 Park Road 
Oldham 

NEW 30/11/2023 Replacement of 
existing poster 
advertisement with 
digital display 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION -  That the report be noted. 
 
 

 
The following is a list of background papers on which this report is based in accordance with 
the requirements of Section 100D (1) of the Local Government Act 1972.  It does not include 
documents, which would disclose exempt or confidential information as defined by that Act. 
 
If any person has any questions regarding these appeals and decisions, they can request 
further information from the Planning Service by contacting Martyn Leigh (Development 
Management Team Leader) via planning@oldham.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 

Page 85

mailto:planning@oldham.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 FUL/350293/22 - Site of Bailey Mill, Delph New Road, Delph
	Background Papers for Planning Committee Note

	7 LBC/350294/22 - Site of Bailey Mill, Delph New Road, Delph
	Background Papers for Planning Committee Note

	8 FUL/351514/23 - Phase R4, Foxdenton Strategic Site, Land North of Foxdenton Lane, Chadderton
	Background Papers for Planning Committee Note

	9 FUL/351570/23 - OAFC, Boundary Park, Hilbre Av

Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
20/12/2023 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Surjan (Chair)  
Councillors Akhtar, Charters (Substitute), Davis, Fryer, 
H. Gloster, Harkness, H. Harrison (Substitute), Hince, Ibrahim 
(Vice-Chair), Iqbal, Lancaster and Woodvine 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Laila Chowdhury Constitutional Services 
 Graham Dickman Special Projects Development Lead 
 Alan Evans Group Solicitor 
 Kaidy McCann Constitutional Services 
 Peter Richards Head of Planning 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S. 
Bashforth, Cosgrove and Hobin. 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
Committee held on the 15th November 2023 be approved as a 
correct record. 

6   FUL/350293/22 - SITE OF BAILEY MILL, DELPH NEW 
ROAD, DELPH  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/350293/22 
 
APPLICANT: R Gledhill & Sons Ltd 

 
PROPOSAL:  Redevelopment of former mill site to create 60 no. 
dwellings comprising a mix of new build houses and apartments, 
conversion of two existing buildings to houses and apartments, 
along with demolition of selective listed buildings. Creation of 
ancillary access roads, infrastructure and open space. 
 
LOCATION:  Site of Bailey Mill, Delph New Road, Delph 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Lancaster and SECONDED by 
Councillor Harkness that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote 12 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
APPROVAL and 1 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 0 
ABSTENTIONS. 
 



 

DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report and the additional condition 
as outlined in the Late List. 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. That an Objector and the Applicant attended the meeting 

and addressed the Committee on this application. 
 
2. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 

consideration the information as set out in the Late List 
attached at Item 11. 

 

7   LBC/350294/22 - SITE OF BAILEY MILL, DELPH NEW 
ROAD, DELPH  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: LBC/350294/22 
 
APPLICANT: R Gledhill & Sons Ltd 

 
PROPOSAL:  Conversion of retained West warehouse and 
office building, retention of chimney, along with demolition of the 
weaving shed, concrete link structure, Oldham Road 
warehouse, boiler house and remnants of the main mill, to 
facilitate the redevelopment of former mill site to create 60 no. 
dwellings and ancillary infrastructure and open space 
 
LOCATION:  Site of Bailey Mill, Delph New Road, Delph 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Harkness and SECONDED by 
Councillor Lancaster that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote 12 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
APPROVAL and 1 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 0 
ABSTENTIONS. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 
NOTES: 
 
That an Objector and the Applicant attended the meeting and 
addressed the Committee on this application. 
 

8   FUL/351514/23 - PHASE R4, FOXDENTON STRATEGIC 
SITE, LAND NORTH OF FOXDENTON LANE, 
CHADDERTON  

 

Councillor Lancaster left the meeting during consideration of the 
item and therefore took no part in the discussion or vote 
thereon. 
 
APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/351514/23 
 
APPLICANT: Jake Crompton 

 



 

PROPOSAL:  Residential development of 42 dwellings with 
main vehicular access onto Broadway (via Phase R5 and R6), 
pedestrian, cycle and emergency access onto Foxdenton Lane, 
car parking, roads, landscaping, associated engineering works 
and ancillary development. 
 
LOCATION:  Phase R4, Foxdenton Strategic Site, Land north of 
Foxdenton Lane, Chadderton 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Charters and SECONDED by 
Councillor Hince that the application be APPROVED  
 
On being put to the vote 11 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
APPROVAL and 0 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 1 
ABSTENTIONS. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report and the amended conditions 
as outlined in the Late List. 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. That an Objector and the Applicant attended the meeting 

and addressed the Committee on this application. 
 
2. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 

consideration the information as set out in the Late List 
attached at Item 11. 

 

9   FUL/351570/23 - OAFC, BOUNDARY PARK, HILBRE 
AVENUE, OLDHAM  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/351570/23 
 
APPLICANT: Oldham Athletic Football Club 

 
PROPOSAL:  Replacement of existing grass training pitch 
known as Little Wembley (and floodlights, means of enclosure 
and ball-catch fencing) with a new multi-sports 3G pitch with 
associated earth works / engineering operations / retaining 
structure (to provide a flat surface), ball-catch fencing, security 
and acoustic fencing, 8 column sports lights, 10 cycle parking 
spaces, and the erection of an ancillary single storey building to 
accommodate changing rooms, classroom / office, toilets and 
refreshments area,, a bin store and associated hard and soft 
landscaping. Access via the existing access from Hilbre Avenue. 
 
LOCATION:  Little Wembley training pitch, Oldham Athletic 
Football Club, Boundary Park, Hilbre Avenue, Oldham OL1 2PA 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Akhtar and SECONDED by 
Councillor Davis that the application be APPROVED, subject to 
an amendment to condition 10 that – the use of the pitch shall 
only take place between 09.00 and 21.00 hours on Monday to 
Friday inclusive, between 10.00 and 18.00 hours on Saturday, 



 

and between 10.00 and 21.00 hours on Sunday and at no other 
times. 
 
On being put to the vote 7 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
APPROVAL and 6 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 0 
ABSTENTIONS. 
  
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report, the amended and additional 
conditions outlined in the Late List and the amendment to 
condition 10 that the use of the pitch shall only take place 
between 09.00 and 21.00 hours on Monday to Friday inclusive, 
between 10.00 and 18.00 hours on Saturday, and between 
10.00 and 21.00 hours on Sunday and at no other times. 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. That an Objector and the Applicant attended the meeting 

and addressed the Committee on this application. 
 
2. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 

consideration the information as set out in the Late List 
attached at Item 11. 

 

10   APPEALS UPDATE REPORT   

RESOLVED that the Appeals Update report be noted. 

11   LATE LIST   

RESOLVED that the information as contained in the Late List be 
noted. 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.00 pm 
 


